
Ohio State Extension Farm to School

Ohio F2S Meeting Notes
September 9, 2021

In attendance:
• Carol Smathers, Ohio F2S State Lead, Smathers.14@osu.edu and Haley Plahuta, 

Ohio F2S Program Assistant, plahuta.12@osu.edu
• Trevor Horn, Agriculture and Food Science Teacher in Reynoldsburg, Ohio 

trevor.horn@reyn.org
• Andy Bruening, PAST Foundation in Columbus abruening@pastfoundation.org
• Maria Cohen, Impact Officer at PAST Foundation, based in Columbus and Project in 

Zanesville mgreencohen@pastfoundation.org
• Tom Redfern, Director of Sustainable Agriculture with Rural Action, just outside of 

Athens tomr@ruralaction.org
• Sherry Ellem, Washington County Health Department  sellem@wcgov.org
• Megan Lang, Wellness Coordinator at Fort Frye Local Schools and started local 

farmers market, looking to make connections  Megan.lang@fortfrye.org
• Elise August, MPH student at OSU working with Ohio Farm to School 

august.29@buckeyemail.osu.edu
• Elizabeth Douglass, Program Specialist with Farm to School at ODE 

elizabeth.douglass@education.ohio.gov
• Anne Schneider, Farm to School Coordinator with Greater Cincinnati Regional Food 

Policy Council anne@greenumbrella.org
• Alison Patrick, Feed our Future Program Manager at Cuyahoga County Board of 

Health apatrick@ccbh.net
• Steven Baker, Chief Operating officer at Spice Field Kitchen 

hello@spicefieldkitchen.org
• Mary Beth knight, MyWhy Cincinnati maketheassist@gmail.com
• Nisha Mahler, Director at MyWhy in West End Cincinnati mahlern@gmail.com
• Tanner Cooper-Risser, SNAP Ed PA in Knox County cooper-risser.1@osu.edu
• Brenda Brahier, SNAP Ed PA in Ottowa County brahier.3@osu.edu
• Tammy Myers, SNAP Ed PA in Ottowa County working on school gardens with Port 

Clinton myers.2335@osu.edu
• Joanne Fyfe, SNAP Ed PA in Seneca County fyfe.7@osu.edu
• Ruby Randolph, SNAP Ed PA in Sandusky in Northwest Ohio randolph.72@osu.edu
• Susan Shickley: SNAP-Ed program assistant Erie County, Ohio shickley.2@osu.edu
• Becky McGuire, SNAP-Ed PA, Williams County mcguire.398@osu.edu
• Lori Lowman, SNAP Ed Program Assistant in Ashland lowman.30@osu.edu
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• Megan Riley, PSE specialist for Western half of Ohio, supporting PA to make policy 
system and environment changes  Riley.873@osu.edu

• Brian Davis, Assistant Director for National School Breakfast and Lunch, ODE 
brian.davis@education.ohio.gov

• Bob Gorman, Parma City Schools District Food Service Manager 
gormanr@parmacityschools.org

• Emily Gladish, Farm to School Coordinator an RD with Parma City Schools 
gladishe@parmacityschools.org

• Kelly Corfman, Program consultant with creating Healthy Communities program with 
the ODH kelly.corfman@odh.ohio.gov

• Stacey Bettis, Food Service Director in 3 districts in Stark, Tuscawaras, and Carroll 
bettiss@minerva.sparcc.org

• Haley Carretta, Food Systems Project Manager for Dayton Public Health 
hcarretta@phdmc.org

• Julie Wayman, Local Foods Coordinator in Ashtabula  wayman.31@osu.edu
• Dara Barclay, CFAES Knowledge Exchange OSU https://kx.osu.edu/

barclay.67@osu.edu
• Karima Samadi, Knowledge Exchange OSU and Franklin County Local Food 

Council  samadi.2@osu.edu
• Karen Bakies, RD with American Dairy Association Mideast karen.bakies@drink-

milk.com
• Elise Southworth, interning with ADA Mideast and dietetic internship at OSU
• June Wedd, ADA Mideast in Columbus, leading School team
• Tracy Enslen, Business Development and American Dairy Association in Columbus  

tracy.enslen@drink-milk.com
• Walt Bonham, Richland Growing Co-op, representing Mansfield Schools 

waltbonham@gmail.com
• Kristina Windland, Farm to School Coordinator for the stark county ESC 

kristina.windland@apps.sparcc.org
• Hannah Halfhill, Fairfield County Department of Health 

Hannah.halfhill@fairfieldcountyohio.org
• Christine Weatherholtz, Columbus City Schools Farm to School Coordinator 

cweatherholtz3151@columbus.k12.oh.us
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Ohio and National Updates
• National Farm to School Network new partnership structure
NFSN is eliminating the cap on the number of partners. All organizations that 
pledge to equity commitments are welcome. All partner organizations in each 
place will be given equal recognition by NFSN for their roles in the NFSN 
network
• Farm to School Spending Flexibility and Policy Paper
Developing a policy paper to support creation of a sustainable full-time Farm 
to School position within a state agency, recognizing that Ohio is among a 
handful of states that does not have such a position. The policy paper will also 
outline the feasibility and potential benefit of a reimbursement incentive for 
purchasing local and a policy approach to improving access to local foods 
through the DOD Fresh program.
Farm to Early Care and Education coalition funding continuing for year 
two! 
• The coalition is working on Local food procurement pilots at early care 
sites, local food handling guides, and continuing to develop farm to early care 
and education coalition development 
School garden conference is coming up on Oct 22. 
• Register here.
Growing Teachers Throughout the Seasons update
• Working on 4 year project to flip school year gardening calendar
• Continuing to work on modules over the next two years
Apple Crunch

• Goal of 1 million crunches regionally
• Registration link: https://go.wisc.edu/rjw2e3
• Ohioapples.com

Knowledge Exchange Food Systems Map
• KX is including Farm to School in an upcoming food system map
• Think this Maryland Food System Map
• Please fill out the OH partnership form to be listed as a partner

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSfxl8LrYZ8uawY4xWEeQGRJFk9nv2u_d4E7Gh7oK5eP-RJ9Zg/viewform
https://osu.az1.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/SV_80qjvY7QGlCabsO
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/go.wisc.edu/rjw2e3__;!!KGKeukY!hinjWz9Oz-3fLKsa23a-i06FS_Ryr9H6cC6SUuGAP_7aXN8atI-AKjZreUjIEOUaFQ$
https://gis.mdfoodsystemmap.org/map/#x=-8600388.674532639&y=4687424.322558925&z=7&ll=2,3
https://osu.az1.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/SV_ePYCtIp4P6ibbW6
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Producer Training update 
• From input session in late August:

• Need to continue discussions with local partners including Agriculture 
and Natural Resource Educators, local farms and food hubs.

• Considering state level launch followed by regional trainings
• Submitted OEFFA proposal

ODA/ODE statewide USDA Farm to School grant
Regional Lead Updated Role and Benefits:
• Facilitating regional breakout sessions during the OH F2S quarterly 

meetings and report out
• Bring back meeting notes, thoughts, and ideas to your regional F2S 

network
• Gather focused regional input
• $1000.00 grant to cover expenses associated with regional network 

leadership and objectives

Seeking Farm to School success stories! Please email Haley Scott if you 
are willing to share your school, early care site, or organization’s story!

mailto:scott.2714@osu.edu
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Regional Farm to School Network lead roles and literature review by Elise 
August, OSU MPH Candidate

Note that Cuyahoga County Board of Health did a social network analysis 
for a project and it really demonstrated the engagement, knowledge, power, 
and trust of the group
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Updates from regional farm to school breakout rooms 

• Central Region Meeting Notes 

• West Central Region Meeting Notes

• Southeast Region Meeting Notes

• Southwest Region Meeting Notes 

• East Central Region Meeting Notes

• Northeast Region Meeting Notes 

• Northwest Region Meeting Notes 

• North Central Region did not have breakout group but NW meeting notes include 
some North Central folks

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1zUSjYVEogUo_iiXTjZJFBLWtEGF7YGzFmYlwZdL1ceQ/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/12TvPDXDKtv-hin78PqyZv0FG6WiQQdvzxAhPukItJaE/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1jFHqR6PDx_PIeiECR8gn-FUwF2uFT_fnsvSSQY7JlgA/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/19ctW2Zh0m4NBbAPq_UY0QqDkUGxNK7b5p4CwZHOEikY/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1OpemVKEn5MtIvr-0jP0qwki-LQZDmWZKn8_Lvw3fIfY/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1Ep-ujB9KK6_JpjQ2IMtNYtOTmkY511vYvoAqYhF5uC0/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1vLwCQklwWLyu07C-PJ6txf7c3TtMyGtk8RMlYTJaLTM/edit?usp=sharing
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